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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Citizens for Fair Employment 

Opportunities 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 14-285 

 
TO:  Citizens for Fair Employment 

Opportunities 
 Michael Zuniga, Chair 
 8500 20th St., Unit 690474 
 Vero Beach, FL 32969 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 17, 2016 at 10:00 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Florida State Conference Center, 555 West Pensacola 
Street, Room #108, Tallahassee, Florida 32306. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 2, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.









STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Citizens for Fair Employment 
Opportunities 

TO: Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
Attn: Michael Zuniga, Chair 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Ve10 Beach, FL 32969 

Case No.: FEC 14-285 

Division of Elections 
500 S B10nough Street 
Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on August 26, 2015, 2015, at 11:00 am, 
or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, Room 110-S, 404 South 
Monroe Street, I allahassee, FL 32399. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause. 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 10625, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en mas se vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases. 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at I 07 
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 

See further instructions on the reverse side. 
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FEC #r4-285 

)'I.my 911.c.l(pever 'Toman 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
August 11, 2015 



Michael Zuniga, Chair 

I 
I 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, Suite 224 

Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

May29, 2015 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20'h Street, Unit# 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969 

RE: Case No: FEC 14-285; Respondent: Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

Dear Mr. Zuniga: 

The Fl01ida Elections Commission at its last regularly scheduled meeting was unable to hear this 
case. Therefore, this case has been rescheduled for its next meeting, which is scheduled for 
August 18-19, 2015 in Tallahassee A notice of hearing will be mailed approximately 14 days 
before the hearing 

If you have any questions, please contact us at the number listed above or at 
foc@mytlmidalegal.com 

AMT/dam 

Sincerely, 

/s/.!Lmy :Mc'l(Jever <Toman 
Executive Director 

cc: Division of Elections, Complainant/Filing Officer 

Aut029(12/08) 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Citizens for· Fair Employment 
Opportunities 

TO: Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
Attn: Michael Zuniga, Chair 
8500 20'h Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969 

I 

Case No.: FEC 14-285 

Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street 
Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on May 20, 2015, at 11:00 am, or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Depa1tment of Business and Prnfessional Regulation, 1940 
North Monroe Street, Tallahassee FL 32399. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause. 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section I 06 25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en rnasse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en rnasse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date.. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at I 07 
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 

See hn th er instructions on the reverse side .. 

NOH 
FEC #14-285 

Jlm:y :M.c'J(fte-r;er 'foman 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
May 5, 2015 



Please refer to the information below for forther instructions related to your paiticular hearing: 

If this is a heaiing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your 
case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106 265, Florida Statutes If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or rt)ject the consent order. If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.. If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived. 

If this is a heaiing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed If the Commission rt)jects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another heaiing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) allege . 

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws Respondent should be prepaied to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.. Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing 
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occuned or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced 

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120 569 and 12057(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-L004, Florida Administrative Code At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause The Respondent will be permitted to testify However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify 

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Citizens for Fair 
Employment Opportunities 

Case No.: FEC 14-285 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to section 106..25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, unde1signed staff counsel files this 
w1itten recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to cha1ge Respondent with violating Section 106.07(7), and there is no 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes .. 
Based upon a thorough 1eview of the Repo1t of Investigation submitted on March 10, 2015, the 
following facts and law suppo1t this staff recommendation: 

L On Septembe1 2, 2014, the Floiida Elections Commission ("Commission") 
received a refonal from the Depaitment of State, Division of Elections ("Complainant") alleging 
that Citizens for Fair Employment Oppo1tunities ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes .. 

2.. Respondent is a political committee currently registe1ed with the Division of 
Elections and Michael Zuniga is listed as its Chaiiperson, I reasurer, and Registered Agent 
(ROI Exhibit I) 1 

3. By letter dated Octobe1 7, 2014, the Executive Diiector notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statuto1y provisions: 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent, Citizens for Fair Employment Oppo1tunities, is a 
political committee registered with the Division of Elections 
Respondent failed to timely notify the filing officer that it had no 
reportable activity and, therefore, would not be filing a 1eport on 
the prescribed 1eporting date fo1 each of the following periods: 
2014 P2, 2014 P2A, 2014 P3, 2014 P4. 

Section 106"19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, Citizens for Fail Employment 
Oppo1tunities, a political committee registered with the Division of 
Elections, or a person acting on its behalf, falsely repo1ted 01 
deliberately failed to include info1mation required by Chapter 106, 
Floiida Statutes, when it failed to file repo1ts on the presc1ibed 

1 The Report oflnvestigation referred to herein as "ROI" 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-285 1 
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reporting date for each of the following periods: 2014 P2, 2014 
P2A, 2014 P3, 2014 P4. 

4 On March 6, 2014, the committee filed its Appointment of Campaign Treasurer 
and Designation of Campaign Depository for Political Committees form ("DS-DE 6") and 
appointed Michael Zuniga as its Treasurer.. (ROI Exhibit 2) 

5.. On March 7, 2014, Kristi B1onson, Chief, Bureau of Election Records, mailed a 
lette1 to Michael Zuniga acknowledging his appointment as treasure1, and provided him with a 
confidential PIN numbe1 to access the Division's electronic filing system. (ROI Exhibit 3) 

6. Ms Bronson's letter also advised M1 Zuniga that all of the Division's 
publications and reporting forms are available on its website, including Chapte1 106, Floiida 
Statutes, the Political Committee Handbook, and the 2014 Calendar ofReporting Dates .. Id. 

7.. On July 11, 2014, the designated due date fo1 the committee's 2014 P2 Rep01t, 
Mr. Zuniga failed to file the repo1t (ROI Exhibit 4 and ROI Exhibit 15, page 1) 

8 By letters dated July 14, 2014 and July 30, 2014, the Division inf01med Mr 
Zuniga that the committee's 2014 P2 Repo1t had not been received.. The letters info1med M1 
Zuniga that failure to file the repo1t would result in a refenal of the matter to the Florida 
Elections Commission for fi.uther action, and both letters were mailed to the address listed on 
Respondent's DS-DE 6 form. (ROI Exhibit 5) 

9 On July 18, 2014, the designated due date for the committee's 2014 P2A Report, 
Mr.. Zuniga failed to file the 1eport (ROI Exhibit 4 and ROI Exhibit 15, page 1) 

10 By lette1s dated July 21, 2014 and July 30, 2014, the Division informed M1 
Zuniga that the committee's 2014 P2A Repo1t had not been received .. The letters informed Mr 
Zuniga that failure to file the 1eport would 1esult in a refonal of the matter to the Florida 
Elections Commission for fo1ther action, and both lette1 s were mailed to the address listed on 
Respondent's DS-DE 6 form (ROI Exhibit 6) 

11 On July 25, 2014, the designated due date for the committee's 2014 P3 Repo1t, 
ML Zuniga failed to file the rep01t (ROI Exhibit 4 and ROI Exhibit 15, page 1) 

12 By lette1 dated July 28, 2014, the Division informed ML Zuniga that the 
committee's 2014 P3 Report had not been 1eceived .. The lette1 informed Mr. Zuniga that failUJe 
to file a campaign t1easurer's 1eport may constitute a violation of Chapte1 106, Florida Statutes, 
and if he failed to file the report, the Division would tum the matter over to the Florida Elections 
Commission (ROI Exhibit 7) 

13.. On August 1, 2014, the designated due date fo1 the committee's 2014 P4 Repo1t, 
Mr .. Zuniga failed to file the repo1t. (ROI Exhibit 4 and ROI Exhibit 15, page 1) 

Staff.Recommendation FEC 14 .. 285 2 
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14 By letter dated August 4, 2014, the Division informed Mr. Zuniga that the 
committee's 2014 P4 Report had not been received.. The letter informed Mr Zuniga that failure 
to file a campaign treasurer's report may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Flmida Statutes, 
and if he failed to file the report, the Division would tum the matter over to the Florida Elections 
Commission .. (ROI Exhibit 8) 

15.. A "Final Notice" letter dated August 8, 2014 was sent via certified mail and 
confirmed delivered to Mr Zuniga on August 11, 2014, and it informed Respondent that the 
committee's 2014 P2, 2014 P2A, 2014 P3, and the 2014 P4 Reports had not been filed. The 
Final Notice letter included copies of the failure-to-file letters previously mailed by the Division, 
and the letter instructed Respondent to file each of the outstanding reports within 7 days of 
receipt of the "Final Notice" letter (ROI Exhibit 9) 

16. During its investigation, Commission staff attempted to subpoena bank records 
from Respondent's campaign depository By letter dated February 19, 2015, Bethany Castoreno, 
Research Manager and Recmds Custodian, Mid-Florida Credit Union, informed Commission 
staff that she was unable to locate any campaign accounts for Michael Zuniga.. Although 
Respondent listed Mid-Florida Credit Union as its campaign depository on its DS-DE 6 form, it 
appears that Respondent never opened a campaign depository.. (ROI Exhibits 10 and 2) 

17. In pertinent part, Section 106 .. 07(7), Florida Statutes, states: 

[I]n any reporting period dming which a candidate 01 political 
committee has not received fonds, made any contributions, or 
expended any reportable fonds, the filing of the required report for 
that period is waived .. any candidate or political committee not 
reporting by virtue of this subsection on dates prescribed elsewhere 
in this chapter shall notify the filing officer in writing on the 
preset ibed reporting date that no repmt is being filed on that date .. 

18 According to Ms .. Bronson, ''The notice that no report will be filed is the waiver, 
which must be filed in the EFS .. We do not require anything separate in writing" (ROI Exhibit 
13) 

19 On January 26, 2015, after having received seven written failme-to-file notices 
from the Division, as well as this complaint, Respondent filed waivers-of~report for the 
committee's 2014 P2, 2014 P2A, and the 2014 P4 Reports. However, Respondent still has not 
filed the committee's 2014 P3 Report (ROI Exhibit 15, page 1) 

20 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v State, 590 So.2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable 
cause exists whe1e the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
trustworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So 2d 305, 309 (Fla 1" DCA 1995) 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-285 3 
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21 The facts set forth above show that Michael Zuniga is the Chairman and I reasurer 
for Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities political committee Respondent failed to timely 
notify the filing officer that the committee had no reportable activity for the 2014 P2, 2014 P2A, 
2014 P3, and 2014 P4 Reports.. On Januaiy 26, 2015, Respondent filed waive1s-of~report, 
indicating the committee had no financial activity, for three of the committee's outstanding 
repo1ts, but the committee's 2014 P3 Repo1t has yet to be filed 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend the Commission find probable 
cause to chaige Respondent with violating the following statutory provisions: 

Count 1: 

On or about July 11, 2014, Michael Zuniga violated Section 
106 .. 07(7), Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely notify the 
filing office1 in Wiiting that the committee had no reportable 
activity and, the1efo1e, would not be filing a repott on the 
presc1ibed reporting date for the 2014 P2 Report covering June 28, 
2014 through July 4, 2014 

Count2: 

On 01 about July 18, 2014, Michael Zuniga violated Section 
106 07(7), Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely notify the 
filing officet in Wiiting that the committee had no 1epo1table 
activity and, therefi:He, would not be filing a rep01t on the 
presctibed reporting date for the 2014 P2A Repo1t coveting July 5, 
2014 through July 11, 2014 .. 

Count3: 

On or about July 25, 2014, Michael Zuniga violated Section 
106 07(7), Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely notify the 
filing officer in Wiiting that the committee had no reportable 
activity and, therefore, would not be filing a report on the 
prescribed 1eporting date for the 2014 P3 Report covering July 12, 
2014 through July 18, 2014 

Count 4: 

On 01 about August 1, 2014, Michael Zuniga violated Section 
106 .. 07(7), Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely notify the 
filing office1 in w1iting that the committee had no reportable 
activity and, the1efore, would not be filing a rep01t on the 
presctibed repotting date fo1 the 2014 P4 Report coveiing July 19, 
2014 through July 25, 2014 .. 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-285 4 



( / 

I 

Counts: 

On 01 about July 25, 2014, Michael Zuniga violated Section 
106 19(I)(c), Flo1ida Statutes, when he falsely rep01ted 01 
deliberately failed to include info1mation required by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, when he failed to file the committee's 2014 P3 
Repo1t on the presciibed repo1ting date 

Staff'Recommendation FEC 14-285 

5~ Respectfully submitted on Ap1i1 _I __ , 2015 

Jaakan A. Williams 
Assistant General Counsel 

Amy McKeever To 
Executive Direct01 

5 

of April 2015 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 14-285 

Respondent: Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
Counsel fo1 Respondent: n/a 

Complainant: Division of Elections 
Counsel fo1 Complainant: n/a 

Pmsuant to Section 106 25, Florida Statutes, on September 2, 2014, the F101ida Elections 
Commission received info1mation from the Division of Elections that Respondent violated 
Chapte1 106, Flmida Statutes The Division's refonal was mandated pmsuant to Section 
106 22(7), Florida Statutes.. Commission staff, therefore, investigated whethe1 Respondent 
violated the following statutes: 

Section 106 .. 07(7), Flmida Statutes, failure of a political committee 
that did not 1eceive any contributions or make any expenditures 
during a iepo1ting pe1iod to notify timely the filing officer, in 
w1iting, that no repo1t is being filed; and 

Section 106 .19(1 )( c ), F !01ida Statutes, prohibiting a pe1son or 
mganization from falsely 1epo1ting 01 deliberately failing to 1epo1t 
info1mation requiied by Chapter 106, Flo1ida Statutes 

I.. Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent is a political committee currently iegisteied with the Division of 
Elections Michael Zuniga is the chairman and treasurer. This political committee's special 
interest is "Legal Employment and hiiing piactices " 

2 Complainant is the Division of Elections .. 

3. Respondent's filing officer is Kiisti Reid-Brnnson, Chief; Bureau of Election 
Reco1ds .. 

4 On March 6, 2014, Respondent filed a cmrent Statement of Organization of 
Political Committee (DS-DE 5) form with the Division of Elections The area, scope, and 
jmisdiction of the committee are listed as "Political committee fo1med to sponsor constitutional 
amendment" To view a copy of the DS-DE 5 fo1m, refo1 to exhibit 1 

5 On March 6, 2014, Respondent filed a cu11ent Appointment of Campaign 
T 1easme1 and Designation of Campaign Deposito1y fo1 Political Committees (DS-DE 6) form 
with the Division of Elections This fmm appointed Michael Zuniga as treasure1 To view a 
copy of the cmrent DS-DE 6 form, refo1 to exhibit 2 .. 

6 On March 7, 2014, Ms. Kiisti Reid Bronson sent M1 Zuniga-in his capacity as 

Inv002 (7 /08) 1 



Respondent's treasUie1-a letter acknowledging his appointment. This letter also informed Mr 
Zuniga of his confidential "PIN" nU!llbe1 to access the Division of Election's electronic filing 
system (EFS) for submitting campaign treasUier's reports and waivers Io view a copy of this 
March 7, 201 '4 acknowledgement letter, refer to exhibit 3 

7 On September 2, 2014, the Commission received a refeual from the Division 
alleging that Respondent failed to report campaign activity, or in the alternative failed to notify 
the filing officer that no report would be filed, fo1 foUI repo1ting periods. I able I summarizes 
the failure-to-file notices mailed to Respondent informing them that their reports had not been 
received Each notice was mailed to the address Respondent prnvided on their DS-DE 6 fotm 
(Exhibit 2) Io view a copy of the sworn affidavit from Complainant, refet to exhibit 4 To 
view copies of the failUie-to-file letters, please 1efe1 to exhibits 5 through 8 

~ ·T·f •·· ·. ·· >;><· ... ·.· •,•;· ',>'i!,•;. C'!'<·. 7"''<'.·. 13• :~, ··., 

.. ?:;;; . .·r~~~~ lf' E~J~l!~E-T@~~f~.Noil~J<:~f'.{AIL*~'TgRlsri~~E~T~ ~ •... ··. . . ~ •. 
Report Report Cover· Period Report Due Date 1" Notice Date z•d Notice Ex 

Date Mailed Mailed # 

2014 P2 6/28/14 - 7/4/14 7/11/14 7/14/14 7/30/14 5 

2014 P2A 7/5/14- 7/11/14 7/18/14 7/21/14 7/30/14 6 

2014 P3 7/12/14 -7/18/14 7/25/14 7/28/14 No 2•d notice 7 
mailed 

2014 P4 7/19/14 -7/25/14 8/1/14 8/4/14 No 2"d notice 8 
mailed 

8.. On August 8, 2014, Complainant mailed Respondent a ce1tified letter matked 
"Final Notice" stating that Respondent's 1epo1ts had not been filed (Table I). This letter also 
included copies of the failUie-to-file letters that we1e previously sent to Respondent This letter 
was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 6 form (Exhibit 2).. Io review a copy of the 
"Final Notice" letter with delivery confirmation, refer to exhibit 9. 

9 The allegations that Respondent failed to report campaign act1v1ty, 01 in the 
alternative, failed to notify the filing officer, in writing, that no report would be filed during the 
reporting periods listed in I able I will be discussed in the following paragraphs 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

I 0. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
falsely 1ep01ting 01 deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, when it failed to file tleasUie1's reports, 01 written notices to the filing officer that no 
repo1ts would be filed due to the lack of 1ep01table activity dUiing the 2014 P2, P2A, P3, and P4 
reporting periods, on the prescribed reporting dates. 

11 On Febrnary 17, 2015, I subpoenaed Respondent's campaign account 1ecords 
from Mid-Florida Credit Union, the campaign depository listed on Respondent's current DS-DE 
6 form (Exhibit 2).. In a Business Records Declaration dated Febrnary 19, 2015, Bethany 
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Castoreno, Reseaich Manager/Custodian of Records, stated "Upon seaiching our database, we 
are unable to locate any cainpaign accounts fo1 Michael Zuniga " Io view a copy of the 
F ebruaiy 19, 2015 declaiation, refer to exhibit 10 

12 On Februaiy 17, 2015, I also subpoenaed Respondent's campaign account records 
fiom JP Mmgan Chase Bank N A Respondent listed this bank as his depositmy on a previously 
filed DS-DE 6 form on Febmary 26, 2014 .. In a Business Records Declaration dated Febmary 
27, 2015, Joan West, Document Review Specialist, stated "Based on the information you 
provided in the Subpoena Duces I ecum for the subject(s), a good faith search was conducted of 
our existing computer systems for any information or records related to the nained subject(s) 
However, JPMmgan Chase Bank, NA was unable to locate any information 01 records related 
to the nained subject(s)". Io view a copy of the Febmary 26, 2014 DS-DE 6 form, refer to 
exhibit 11. Io view a copy of the Febmary 27, 2015 declaration, please refer to exhibit 12 .. 

13 Based upon Ms.. Castoreno' s and Ms. West's declarations in response to the 
Commission's subpoenas, it appeais that Respondent did not have any contributions 01 
expenditures dming the 2014 P2, P2A, P3, and P41epo1ting periods 1 Therefore, it appeais there 
was no cainpaign activity for Respondent to disclose dming those reporting periods .. 

14 Respondent has previously been investigated for violating this section of the 
election laws. 

Ill. Alleged Violation of Section 106 .. 07(7), Florida Statntes: 

15 I investigated whethet Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
failing to timely notify the filing officer, in writing, that no reports were being filed due to not 
receiving any contributions m making any expenditmes dming the 2014 P2, P2A, P3, and P4 
repmting periods. 

16 Io review the circumstances regarding Respondent's contribution and 
expenditure activity, please refer to parngraphs 11through13 of this report 

17 Section 106 07(7), Florida Statutes, states in part: 

"Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, in any reporting period 
during which a candidate or political committee has not received funds, made any 
contributions, or expended any reportable funds, the filing of the required report 
for that period is waived. any candidate or political committee not reporting by 
virtue of this subsection on dates prescribed elsewhere in this chapter shall notify 
the filing officer in writing on the prescribed reporting date that no report is being 
filed on that date " 

18 In an e-mail dated April 2, 2014, Ms Bronson was asked to clarify the procedme 

1 The reporting periods covered the period beginning with the 2014 P2 report covering the period June 28, 2014 
through July 4, 2014, and ending with the 2014 P4 report covering the period July 19, 2014 through July 25, 2014 
The subpoenas requested all deposit items and all checks drawn on the account, from June I, 2014 through August 
1, 2014 as well as signature cards and monthly bank statements It appears Respondent never opened a bank 
account. 
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regarding how to notify the Division in writing on the prescribed reporting date that no report 
would be filed.. In her response, Ms .. Bronson stated, "The notice that no report will be filed is 
the waiver, which must be filed in the EFS We do not require anything separate in writing .. " Io 
view a copy of Ms. Bronson's e-mail, please refor to exhibit 13 

19.. Based upon Ms Castoreno's and Ms .. West's declarations and Ms Bronson's e-
mail, because Respondent did not have any contributions or expenditures during the reporting 
periods beginning with the 2014 P2 report covering the period June 28 to July 4, 2014, and 
ending with the 2014 P4 report covering the period July 19, 2014 to July 25, 2014, it appears 
Respondent was required to notify the Division in writing on the prescribed reporting dates that 
no reports would be filed for those reporting periods by indicating on the Division's EFS that 
there was no activity to disclose .. 

20. According to Respondent's filing history, three of the waivers of reports were 
filed on January 26, 2015 As of the date of this report, the 2014 P3 Report has not been filed .. 
I able 2 summarizes the reports and dates the notifications were due and filed.. Io view copies of 
the waivers for the 2014 P2, P2A, and P4 reporting periods, refor to Exhibit 14. Io view a copy 
Respondent's filing history, please refer to exhibit 15. 

Table 2: Waiver of Report Due Dates/Filed Date 

Report Report Cover Period Waiver of Report Waiver of Number· of Days 
Due Date Report Filed Late 

Date 

2014 P2 6128114 - 7/4/14 7 /11/14 1/26/15 199 

2014 P2A 7/5/14-7/11/14 7 /18/14 1126115 192 

2014 P3 7/12/14- 7/18/14 7/25/14 1/26/15 Not Filed 

2014 P4 7/19/14- 7/25/14 811114 1/26/15 178 

21. Respondent has previously been investigated for violating this section of the 
election laws 

FEC History 

22 Respondent has previously appeared before the Commission; FEC 14-143, PC for 
106 07(7), but NPC for 106 19(1 )( c) 

Conclusion: 

23 Respondent was offered several opportunities to make comments regarding the 
findings of this investigation Respondent did not respond to any of these attempts. 

24 In the March 7, 2014 acknowledgement letter, Respondent was informed that all 
of the Division's publications were available online at the DOE's website. In the Jetter, 
Respondent was admonished as follows: It is your responsibility to read, understand, and 
follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the 

Inv002 (7/08) 4 



( 

following documents: Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 2014 Political Committee Handbook, 
2014 Calendar of Reporting Dates and Rule lS-2.017, Florida Administrative Code.'' Io 
review a copy of the March 7, 2014 acknowledgement letter, refer to exhibit 3 

Current address of Respcindent 
.:-:-;.. .. '· \j:.: •' < 

Mr Michael Zuniga, I reasurer 
Citizens for Fair Employment 
Opportunities 
8500 20th Street Unit #690474 
Vero Beach, Fl 32969 

. . . 
Name and Address of' Filing Officer:. 

Ms Kristi Reid-Bronson 
Chief of Bureau of Election Records 
500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 
I allahassee, F 1 32399 

Respectfolly submitted on March 10, 2015 

/\ L: ~E?uf:> 
~cOliver v 

Investigation Specialist 

Curie~t ~~tlress·•~f\(;ompl)!in~llt 
Division of Elections 

500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-0250 

<?hair of Committee 

Mr Michael Zuniga 
Chairman 
8500 20th Street Unit #690474 
Vern Beach, Fl 32969 

Copy famished to: Mr. David Flagg, Investigations Manager 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities -- FEC 14-285 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 5 Form filed on March 6, 2015 

Exhibit 2 DS-DE 6 Form filed on March 6, 2015 

Exhibit 3 Acknowledgement Letter 

Exhibit 4 Sworn Affidavit from Complainant 

Exhibit 5 2014 P2 Failure-to-File Notices 

Exhibit 6 2014 P2A Failme-to-File Notices 

Exhibit 7 2014 P3 Failme-to-File Notices 

Exhibit 8 2014 P4 Failure-to-File Notices 

Exhibit 9 Final Notice with Delivery Confirmation 

Exhibit 10 Mid-Florida Credit Union Bank Declaration 

Exhibit 11 DS-DE 6 Form filed on February 26, 2014 

Exhibit 12 LP .. Morgan Chase Bank N.A. Bank Declaration 

Exhibit 13 Kristi Reid Bronson email dated for April 2, 2014 

Exhibit 14 Waivers for the 2014 P2, P2A, and P4 reporting periods 

Exhibit 15 Respondent's Filing History 
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·· RICK SCO'IT 
Governor 

March 7, 2014 
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fLORIDA DEPARTMENT.Of STATE 

Michael Zuniga, Chairperson 
Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
7706 Holopaw A venue 
Fort Pierce, Florida 34951 

Deai Mr Zuniga: 

KENDETZNER 
Secretary of State 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Organization and Appointment of Cainpaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Cainpaign Depository for Citizens for Fair Employment 
Opportunities, which were placed on file in our office on March 6, 2014 This information 
appears to comply with the requirements of Section 106.03, Florida Statutes, and the naine of this 
organization has been placed on our active committee list as a political committee 

Campaign Trcasurn's.Reports 

Your first cainpaign treasurer's report will be due on April 10, 2014 .. The report will cover the 
period of Mai·ch 1-31, 2014 (M3) All political committees that file reports with the Division of 
Elections are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS) 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and the committee's user identification number The 
enclosed sealed envelope contains the committee's initial password. Once you have Jogged in 
using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign·· 
on The chairperson, campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting this 
password from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the 
Division is notified that your credentials have been compromised 

EFS Website Address: https://efa.dos state.fl us 
Identification Number: 61497 

Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South ·sronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 7" u 

850.245 .. 6200 • 850.245 .. 6217 (Fax) electlon.dos .. state .. fl.us FLORIDAT'j 
*Ol\'Ml ''- \II* 

VIVA flORIDA 500 .. 
Pmmoting Florida's History and Cul=e VivaFlorida .. org ELECTIONS 4 

EXHIBIT p(tpt-QJ 



Michael Zuniga, Chairperson 
March 7, 2014 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

( 
' 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
information. The enclosed sealed envelopes contain your confidential pin numbers. 

Each political committee chairperson is required to provide the Division of Elections with 
confidential personal information that may be used to allow access in the event that the password 
is forgotten or lost. When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box 
where you pick a question (such as What is your mother's maiden name?) and supply an answer 
All passwords and answers to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by 
Division staff and given out over the phone.. Please notify the Division if your credentials have 
been compromised .. 

Timely Filing 

All reports must be completed and filed through the EF S not later than midnight, Eastern Standard 
Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the due date are 
late filed and subject to the penalties in Section 106..07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the 
EFS is inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than 
midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the first business day the EF S becomes operable No fine 
will be levied during the period the EF S was inoperable .. 

Any political committee failing to file a report on the designated due date is su\Jject to a fine of 
$50 per day for the first 3 days and, thereafter, $500 per day for each day, not to exceed 25% of 
the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report 
However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall 
be $500 per day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed.. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EF S is 
considered to be under oath by the chairperson and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject 
to the provisions of Section I 06 07(5), Florida Statutes 



Michael Zuniga, Chai1person 
March 7, 2014 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistance 

I 
' 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data enuy, and 
submission of repoits The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280. 

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of 
Elections' website at http://elections.myflorida.com. It is your responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requir'ements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 2014 Political Committee 
Handbook, 2014 Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule lS·-2.017, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional infonnation 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
O" Kristi Reid Bronson, hief o• 'Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/ddb 

Enclosures 
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AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of Leon 

Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly sworn, says: 

L I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division) In 
that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance reports 

2 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including information obtained from 
review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian 

3. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein 

4.. Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities (61497) is a political committee registered with 
the Division. On February 26, 2014, Mr Michael Zuniga filed the DSDE 5 and 6 with 
the Division of Elections indicating that Mr Zuniga was the chairperson and the treasurer 
for the committee (See attached documents and acknowledgment letter.) 

5. The 2014 P2 campaign treasurer's report was due on July 11, 2014 .. At the time the 2014 P2 
report was due, Mr.. Zuniga was the treasurer 

6. On July 14, 2014, the Division mailed Mr Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P2 campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attached letter). 

7 On July 30, 2014, the Division mailed Mr Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P2 campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed. (See attached letter) 

8 The 2014 P2A campaign treasurer's report was due on July 18, 2014 At the time the 2014 
P2A report was due, Mr Zuniga was the treasurer . 

9 On July 21, 2014, the Division mailed Mr .. Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P2A campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attac~ed letter). 

10. On July 30, 2014, the Division mailed Mr Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P2A campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed. (See attached letter) 

INV035 (5/00) EXHIBIT_4~. U~J..__'J_._V_ OCC002 



11. The 2014 P3 campaign treasmer's report was due on July 25, 2014 At the time the 2014 P3 
repmt was due, Mr Zuniga was the treaswer 

12.. On July 28, 2014, the Division mailed Mr. Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P3 campaign 
treaswer's report had not been filed. (See attached Jetter).. 

13. The 2014 P4 campaign treaswer's report was due on August 1, 2014. At the time the 2014 
P4 report was due, Mr .. Zuniga was the treasurer. 

14 On August 4, 2014, the Division mailed Mr Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P4 campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attached letter) 

15 On August 8, 2014, the Division mailed Mr. Zuniga final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2014 P2, 2014 P2A, 2014 P3, AND 2014 P4 iepmts had not been filed 
(See attached letter with delivery confirmation). 

16 As of August 29, 2014, Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities has failed to file the 
2014 P2, 2014 P2A, 2014 P3, AND 2014 P4 reports 

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge .. 

INV035 (5/00) 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 2 
of August, 2014 

Signature ofNot~ry Jc -StateofFlorid 

Print, Type, Gt~;;;~ ComJl"ssioned Name of Notary 
Public / 

,,/,..,~~~'!!!!!!!!~!!!l!!!Oee;t \ .. - llr Personally Known_,._ ~i·:tK't'I::·.. JOELMYNARD 
f.:j.J.~ MYCOMMISSIONtFF115466 
~. if EXPIRES: May 16, 2018 
··~.iif.~· Bo1'ledTiwuNolalyFIJ~-



July 14, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 

( 
' 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secre1ary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

8500 20th Street, Unit 6904 74 
Vero Beach, Fl 32969c2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr. Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, which was due July l l, 2014, has not been received 

Section l 06 .. 07(8}(b}, Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of the failure 
to file this report and that a fine will be assessed of$50 per day for the first .3 days late and, thereafter $500 
per day, although a fine cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report However, for the reports immediately preceding each plimary and 
general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine Fines must be paid 
to the filing officer within 20 days of receipt of the payment due notice 

Please be advised, however, that failure to file a campaign treasurer's report may constitute a violation of 
Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced above. Therefore, if 
you fail to file a report the division will tum the matter over to the Florida Elections Commission 

Section 106..265(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose a civil penalty 
up to $1,000 per count for each willful violation of Chapter 106 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

~ ~l ~--_._~,-t-l-
l<Iisti Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

EXHIBIT ~c \ i>_f £?) 
The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detmer 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

,July 30, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Ireasw·er 
Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969·2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, due July 11, 2014, has not been received 

Section I 06 .0 7{8)(b ), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of 
the foilure to file a report, 

The first notice of the failure to file the above mentioned repott was mailed, via regular mail, to the 
address on file with our office on July 14, 2014. As of this date, we do not show a record of 
receiving this report 

If the report is not filed via the Division's electmnic filing system within 14 days of'Ieceipt of this 
notice, this matter will be refo1red to the Florida Elections Commission for further action.. Section 
106.265( I), Florida Statutes, authorizes 1he f lotida Elections Commission, upon finding a willful 
violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, to impose a civil penalty up to $1,000 per count. 

lfyou have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~ ~---~~.t~--~-· 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

EXHIBIT 72(Qof 'd) 
The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronoug)l Street • Tallahassee Fl 32399·-0250 • (850) 245·'6240 
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.luly21, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Delzner· 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr .. Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, which was due July 18, 2014, has not been received 

Section I 06 07(8)(b ), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of the failure 
to file this report and that a fine will be assessed of$50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter $500 
per day, although a fine cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report. However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and 
general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 

Once your r·eport is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine. Fines must be paid 
to the filing officer within 20 days of receipt of the payment due notice. 

Please be advised, however, that failure to file a campaign treasurer's report may constitute a violation of 
Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced above .. Therefore, if 
you fail to file a report the division will turn the matter over to the Florida Elections Commission 

Section I 06 . .265(1 ), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose a civil penalty 
up to $ t ,000 per count for each willful violation of Chapter I 06 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

~ ~-4)~-t-4'·~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

EXHIBIT b (t J_ J) 
The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399·0250 • (850) 245·-6240 



FLORJDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Det:zner· 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

luly30, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasure! 
Citizens for Fair· Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr. Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, due July 18, 2014, has not been received 

Section l 06 .. 07(8)(b ), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of 
the failure to file a report 

The fust notice of the failure to file the above mentioned report was mailed, via regular mail, to the 
address on file with ou1 office on July 21, 2014 As of this date, we do not show a record of 
receiving this report 

If the report is not filed via the Division's electronic filing system within 14 days of receipt ofthis 
notice, this matter will be referred to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 
I 06.265(1 ), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission, upon finding a willful 
violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, to impose a civil penalty up to $1,000 per count 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245--6280 

Sincer·ely, _ 

aLt ~>t~~<A"~t-
Kiisti Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850} 245-6240 
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July 28, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 

FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Delzner· 
Secretary of State 

DlVtS!ON OF ELECTIONS 

Citizens for fair Employment Opportunhies 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 6!497 

Dear Mr Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, which was due July 25, 2014, has not been received 

Section 106 .07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of the failure 
to file this report and that a fine will be assessed of $50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter $500 
per day, although a fine cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and 
general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine .. Fines must be paid 
to the iiling off>cet within 21} days of receipt of the payment due notice 

Please he advised, bowevez, that failure to file a campaign treasurer's report may constitute a violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced above.. Therefore, if 
you fail to file a report the division will tum the matter over to the Florida Elections Commission 

Section l 06 .265( I), Florida Statutes, authorizes the f lorida Elections Commission to impose a civil penal\)' 
up to $1,000 per count for each willful violation of Chapter 106 

lfyou have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~ /t.-t..';;{_/~P-~ ~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Buteau of Election Rccotds 

EXHIBIT_.__....,_/.___ __ 



August 4, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner· 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr .. Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, which was due August I, 2014, has not been received 

Section 106 07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of the failure 
to file this report and that a fine will be assessed of $50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter $500 
per day, although a fine cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report .. However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and 
general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine Fines must be paid 
to the filing officer within 20 days of receipt of the payment due notice. 

Please be advised, however, that failure to file a campaign treasurer's report may constitute a violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced above. Therefore, if 
you fail to file a report the division will turn the matter over to the Florida Elections Commission .. 

Section 106.265(1). Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose a civil penalty 
up to $1,000 per count for each will fol violation of Chapter 106. 

lfyou have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

EXHIBIT_5_5-U---

The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399 .. 0250 • (850) 245 .. 6240 
FAX: (850) 245--6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos .. state .. fl.us • E-Mail DivElectioni(ii)dos state fl us 



RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

' I 

FLORIDA DEPARTME:NT-OfSTATE 
• • 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: usPsTAACKtNG• 9114 901159818370 3037 02 

& CUSTOMER For Tr.icking ot Inquiries go lo USPS.com 
RECEIPT orcaU 1··800-222··1811 

August 8, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, I reasurer for 
Citizens for Fait Employment Opportunities (61497) 
8500 20th Street, Unit 69047 4 
Vero Beach, FL 32969 

Dear Mr. Zuniga: 

KENDETZNER 
Secretary of State 

According to a review of the Division's records, the organization referenced above has not filed the following 
reports: 

Year Report Cover Period 

2014 P2 06/28/2014. 07/04/2014 
2014 P2A 07/05/2014 - 07/11/2014 
2014 P3 07/12/2014 - 07/18/2014 
2014 P4 07/19/2014 - 07/25/2014 

The organization has previously been notified of the reports that are outstanding. Enclosed are copies of letters 
sent by the Division .. If the reports are not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action Section 106.265(1), Florida Statutes, 
authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per violation 

lfyou have any questions, please call the Help Desk at (850) 245-6240 

Sincerely, _ ~ 

~~--:J{~ -µ---
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/EJR 

Enclosures 

Division of Elections )k R.A .. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronaugh Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -_,a 
850 .. 245,6200 • 850.245.6217 (Fax) election.dos.state.fl.us FLORIDATI 

VIVA flORIDA. 

• *l•L\l..,l\>,1•1* 
PT'Omoting Florida's History and Culture VivaFlorida .. org ELECTIONS .j 

EXHIBIT ~ (I ofc9) 



USPS com® - USPS Irackinf; 

' 

English Customer Service USPS Mobile 

E/IUSPS.COM. 

USPS Tracking™ 

Tracking Number: 9114901159818370303702 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Features: 

USPS Tracking 

DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION 

August 11 , 2014, 9:50 am Delivered VERO BEACH, FL 32968 

Your item was delivered at 9:50 om on August 11 2014 in VERO BEACH FL 32968 

August 11 2014 9:29 am Sortir1g Complete 

August 11 2014 8.34 am Arrived at Post Office 

August 10 2014 5:43 am Departed USPS Facility 

August 9 2014 950pm Arrived at USPS Facility 

August 8 2014 9·SOpm Departed USPS Facility 

August 8 2014 9:23 pm Arrivod at USPS Facility 

Track Another Package 
What's your tracking (or receipt) number? 

r -- --

LEGAL 

Pnv,1cy Policy 

Tonns of Uso) 

FOIA> 
No FEAR P.ct EEO D;it~ > 

il:IUSPSCOM 

ON USPS COM 

Govo:rrmncnt SNvi(.(lS > 

Buy St~mps e Shop 
Print a Label witli Po~tJgc > 

Customer S\IMCI? · 

Dol1vem)g Soll1hons to tho Las1 Mile. 

SttO Ind«>: 

Copyright~.:> 2014 USPS All R•ghts R')SONe·d 

VERO BEACH FL 32966 

VERO BEACH FL 32966 

ORLANDO FL 32824 

ORLANDO FL 32824 

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 

Track It 

ON ABOUT USPS COM 

About USPS Homt> > 

Newsroom 
USPS SCIVlCO ~.lorts > 

Form!> & Publlcatoons > 

Careers 

(( 
Page 1 of 1 

,_ 

R~gistcr J Sign In 

Search USPS com or Traci< Packages Subr 

Customer Service > 
Have questions? Wo'ro hero to holp 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Emal! Updates 

OTHER USPS SITES 

Business Customer G·:uow:'ly 
Pos!al Inspectors 

hlSP'Jctor General > 

Post<il Explore1 • 

National Postal Muscu•n 

https://tools .usps .. com/go/TrackConfirmAction action?tRef=fullpage&tLc= 1 &text28777= 8/15/2014 
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MIDFLORID~ 
t{oUf'community credit union 

2/19/2015 

••• 

F101ida Elections Commission 
Cedric Oliver, Investigation Specialist 
107 W. Gaines Sheet 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
I allahassee, FL 32399-1050 

RE: Case No.: FEC 14-285, Subpoena No: 14-285-06 

Dear Mi. Oliver, 

/ 
I. 

ZOl5 FED 2 ·1 P i: 52 

~·t ;·; 
.... 1..,.L ~ 

We are in receipt of the above referenced subpoena Upon searching our database, we are unable to locate 
any campaign accounts for Michael Zuniga If I may be of any further assistance, please contact me at 
863616 2100 ext 1113 or bcastoreno@midflorida.CQ!!l. Thank you. 

Since1ely, 

,4-J 
Bethany Castoreno 

Research Manager, Custodian of Records 

EXHIBIT lQ -'-"""'----Serving Central Florida 

(863) 688-3733 I Toll Free (866) 913-3733 

PO Box 8008, Lakeland, Florida 33802-8008 I www midflorida com 
Federally 

insured by 
NCUA 



( ., ...... ~ ........... :-~------..;....-----------~--l / 

RECEl 1 f:. 
r.-;)a ·. ,- .~ .~•·-·~ .. I 

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
.,i..,JH.·~, ·.· . ~l· 

ANO DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN Wl~FEB 26 An 10: 06 
DEPOSITORY FOR 

POLITICAL COMM1TTEES ;·1· l:..:: •• ; ;,. !.. :. ' "' ., , ~ 
(S.Ctions 106 011(1) .and 106.Di1(1), F S} ... , ......... ni. o:- cl.:'.. 1;:·1ons 

CHEiCK APPROPRlATE BOX OFFICE USE OHL Y 

IEl 0nQ1"$ ~in:MenC Of r,.. • ._., .. D Re1~rin-.nt Of Tr-IA• 0 IAl><.ty T ,.,.,,,., 

1 Commeee or °'Da"izot""1 2 - el<>l'ffi'e 

Cn1zens for Fair Employment Opportunities (407 , 4769005 
I-- ···-··-·-···--····-- ...... ·-· --··-- --

3 N.ome c' TMo&iW or Deo:luty ~'~"' 4 e....,a;rapc.<Y"AI! ~ !-pl'M<! op1ur11IJ 

Mldlael Zuniga Michael zuniga@1111e.com ( ! 
~ ......... ___ ··-·-····- _,_., ........ .... ·-

a P.!ahnQ Addres.!t 

8500 20th St. Unit# 690474 
·--··----· ·-···--·· --·-""' -· ........ 

1 S.r-ee:t A.idre:!S 

Vero Beach, FL 32969 
---·-·· --------- ..... ···-· ..... 

g TN! foll°"""d """" 'H ~ <leSIQ""'Jld as 1M IZ Ptimwy °"""~~ 0 Second..y Cop csato<y 

~~:~Ban~ N=-----=-1"3~7.:irkm~n ~d -
·--· 

11 C":J 12 Sta11> 13 Zip Cece 

Orlando Florida 32811 

14 s :;r'a'h..n!p-0'81r-1Srl 15 Ns-'1<! cf Ch...,....., (Prir: orTyPeJ 

x Michael Zuniga 

Can)Olliqp. Treasurer's Acceptance of Aopointment 

I Michael Zuniga do~ aroept t-» spooinl"><!nt ss -- ,s,.1,it 5r1nr et !'ypt-· .. -·----· .. ·--

ll'*.t.iwter or dill).Jfy treasL.of'WI' b'· Citizens for Fair Employment Opportun~ties -----·---- \C:i..,Mrtt!~ or ~"9711Ziltor 

""""""""''"-·''".__"'"'""'~~· ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMEHT AHO lWAT THe F ~DARE. .. --· ---

1 /2/2014 x ~- ----
' 15..,. --- UJ t.-nwll!l.gn ... I fY<S...,... 

OS-OE 6 (R.,.. 71101 

t I ~ EXHIBIT. 
- -----·----.. --- ·-··-· ·-· - -·-------·--·----

' -



JoanW,.t 
Telephono; (317) 757•7479 
Facsimile: (317) 757-7421 

2127/2015 

Cedric Oliver, Investigator 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 W Gaines St, Ste 224 
Tallnhassee, FL 32399 

JPMorganChase 0 

/ 

I 

Natfonol Subpoena. Procauing 
Moll Codo lNl-4054 
7610 west wesMueton Stteet 
Indlonnpolls, Indiana 46231 

111 

___ _.RE:.Subp.o.ena.:Iy,p.e.:..S.ul:ip.o.e)ln.D.11.0,es..'.l)\~um ____ , ____________________ _ 
Case Name: In RE: CFEO, Michael Zuniga with respect to tbe Citizens fox· Fail' Employment 

Opportunitie.< Political Committee 
Case No.: FEC 14.2ss, 14 .. 2ss-os 

JPMC File No.: SB624773·F1 

Dear Mi Oliver : 

JPMorgan Chase Bnnk, N. A. is in receipt of the Subpoena Duces Tecum fonhe nbove-reforenced matter. Based on 
the information you provided in the Subpoena Duces Tecum for the subject(s), a good faith search was conducted of 

-our exisring·compmer systems forany lnformetlon·or recardnelntedco·the namect·subject(s):. However, -JPMorgan 
Chase Bank, NA was unable ta locate any information or records related to the named suqject(s) .. 

Please provide additional lnformatlon such as: soclul security number, tnx ldentlflcnt!on number or account number, 
etc. Upon receipt of the additional information from you. JPMorgnn Chose Bnnk, N.A. will conduct nnather search of 
its existing computer sysrems far any information or records related to the subject(s) of the Subpoenn Duces '.Cecum, 

If JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA is able to locate information or records besed upon the new information provided, it 
will need approximetely thirty to forty-five (30-45) business days from receipt of the edditional information to 
produce documents 

Please contact me directly should you obtain additional information that will nssist in locoting information or records 
for tho named su~ject(s). 

~ 
Joan West 
Document Review Specialist 

EXHIBIT_\.u.:{);__ __ 



RE: Referrals 
Bronson, Kristi R. 
to: 

/ 

Dacie Aulet 
04/02/2014 02:49 PM 
Show Details 

Security: 

Page I of I 

Io ensure privacy, images from remote sites were prevented from downloading .. Show Images 

The notice that no report will be filed is the waiver, which must be filed in the EFS We do not require anything separate in 
writing 

Regards, 

Kristi Reid B10nson, Chief 
Di'visi'on of' Elections, 
Bu1e1111 of Election Recotds 
(850) 24 5-6240 

From: Tracie Aulet [mailto.:Tracie.Aulet@myfloridalegal.com.J 
Sent: Wednesday, April 02, 2014 12:56 PM 
To: Bronson, Kristi R 
Subject: Referrals 

Good Afternoon Kristi, 

I am investigating a referral from DOE for failure to notify the filing officer in writing on the prescribed reporting date that no ieport 
would be filed, i e the untimely filing of waivers 

Would you please inform me as to what the procedure is for a candidate who wants to notify the Division in writing that there will be no 
report filed? Is i~ similar to the request for password in that they have to fax a signed letter to the Division? Does the Division 
acknowledge receipt of the notification that no report will be filed? Once the letter is received is the candidate still required to file the 
actual waiver of report? · 

Thank you fOr your assistance in this matter 

Sincerely, 

I racie L Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Flotida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may be subject to disclosure. 

ltsWorkin FL 

~ What's Working Today 
The Department of State is committed to excellence 

. Please take our Customer Satisfaction Survey. 

EXHIBIT___,\~O"-----
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211812015 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

61497 - PAC 

Filed Camaign Treasurer's Report Page 1 

Elect ID: 20141104-GEN 

Report: 2014 P2 (6) 

From: 6/28/2014 Amd: N Wvr: Y Filed: FIL 112612015 12:11:17 A 

To: 7/4/2014 Cmplt: NOD Reviewed: AUD 112612015 12:11:17 A 

Original Report Submitted: 112612015 12:11:17 A 
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211812015 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

61497 - PAC 

Filed Cama1gn Treasurer's Report Page 2 

E!ect!D: 20141104-GEN 

Report: 2014 P2 (6) 

From: 6/28/2014 Amd: N Wvr: Y Filed: FIL 1/2612015 12:11:17 A 

To: 7/4/2014 Cmplt: NOD Reviewed: AUD 1126/201512:11:17 A 
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2/18/2015 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

61497 - PAC 

Filed Camaign Treasurer's Report Page 1 

Elect!D: 20141104-GEN 

Report: 2014 P2A (7) 

From: 7/5/2014 Amd: N Wvr: Y Filed: FIL 112612015 12:11:38 A 

Original Report 

To: 7/11/2014 Cmplt: NOD Reviewed: AUD 112612015 12:11:38 A 

Submitted: 1/26/2015 12:11;38 A 

/-......_, 
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2/18/2015 

Citizens for Fair Empioyment Opportunities 

61497 - PAC 

Filed Camaign Treasurer's Report Page 2 

Elect!D: 20141104-GEN 

Report: 2014 P2A (7) 

From: 7/5/2014 Amd: N Wvr: Y Filed: FIL 1/2612015 12:11:38 A 

To: 7/11/2014 Cmplt: NOD Reviewed: AUD 1126/2015 12:11:38 A 
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2/18/2015 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

61497 - PAC 

Filed Camaign Treasurer's Report Page ·i 

Elect ID: 20141104-GEN 

Report: 2014 P4 (9) 

From: 7/19/2014 Amd: N Wvr: Y Filed: FIL 1/2612015 12:12:12 A 

Original Report 

To: 7/25/2014 Cmplt: NOD Reviewed: AUD 1126/2015 12:12:12 A 

Submitted: 1/26/2015 12:12:12 A 
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2/18/2015 

Citizens for Fair Empioyment Opportunities 

61497 - PAC 

Filed Camaign Treasurer's Report Page2 

ElectID: 20141104-GEN 

Report: 2014 P4 (9) 

From: 7/19/2014 Amd: N Wvr: Y Filed: FIL 1126/2015 12:12:12 A 

To: 7/25/2014 Cmplt: NOD Reviewed: AUD 112612015 12:12:12A 
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Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 
Florida Election System Reports 

Committee Name: Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

Account: 61497 

lll!!l'·•·-e·+·e111111111•l't.11m111111 
2/10/201S M1 SNT 0 $0.00 $0 00 $0.00 
1112/2()1.5 l[M1 ~I~!~ ;p; 
12/10/2014 M11 SNT 0 $0 00 $000 $0.00 

111110120·14· (Mf() ';" .~s1 ,,,, .. --· ·"· •.... ,·~.R"'"" SN:[ $0.00 !to:oo ~1soro11 ,, ·-- ,,,, .. ;10'. '""""*"":; 
10/31/2014 G7 SNT 0 $0.00 $000 $0 00 

1:01~61;20.14 . 05! ~S.NJ · 
10/29/2014 OS SNT 0 $0.00 $000 $0 00 

(1[()1~~72o;f<1 ;o4 . ·~ ~r I 
< .jSJ~IJ; :!'~$Q o.o ..•. $011rci· 

"'rr o,,,,,; 

10/27/2014 03 SNT 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 00 

~1;1j)~e]20~4 to2 -.--: :~ __ SJ~t -.. --. o. !!$6 ()d 1
· 

10/2S/2014 01 SNT 0 $0 00 $000 $0 00 

;1'.Q?~/2014 .;;.SNT $0.00 
10/17/2014 GS SNT 0 $0 00 $000 $0 00 

rJ'.()tj:o12o)fl t.S.NT. 
10/3/2014 G3 SNT 0 $0 00 $000 $0 00 

.~~26J2014 G2A ~$NT. 0. \ ~?:!~.Q . o.o . $()~o.Q 
9/1912014 G2 SNT 0 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 

~12(20f4 G1A z'.:S_NT 0 :;}$0 00 ·' ~()60 . $000 

91Sl2014 G1 FEC 0 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 

~1;29/2014 P7A FEC. I $000. ~1~---:~ $60.0 
812212014 P7 FEC 0 $0 00 $000 $0 00 

8/1512014 1.;$0 001:. $000 rr:lio'oo 

81812014 PS 11261201S CLO 171 $0 00 $000 $0 00 

~m2914 ?4 •11?2§J1015 CLO. $0.00 • $Q'Q'.o .. &$Q1.PQ 
712512014 P3 FEC 0 $0 00 $000 $0 00 

~11812014 P2)S, {1f;261201S CLO $0.0Q .$QJJ6. .111 $0 00 

711112014 P2 11261201S CLO 199 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 

714/2014 P11"," ~r/261201 S CLO <zp5· $0.op ··. $69.o $000 

612712014 P1 11261201S CLO 213 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 

611012014 M5'. Ji2Sl2015 .CLO·. )2:~.9- $000 • '.$000 $000 

Sl1212014 M4 11261201S CLO 2S9 $0 00 $0 00 $000 

41.1012014. ,.M3 112Sl201S C.LO .290 $000 , :: 
1~~-~~~~·p.00 · $0 I)() 

EXHIBIT \ j( lof-4) 
https://doesecwe .dos .. state.fl us/fec/FilingHistory Asp? AcctNum=61497 &cboElection=&c ... 3/10/2015 



2/18/2015 

Account: 61497 

Rpt Seq: 6 

ProcessDesc1iptio11 

Create Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

< 
I 

Queued Items for 2014-P2 Page 1 

Citizens for· Fair Employment Opportunities 

Status 

Processing Complete 

Processing Complete 

Submitter 

61497 

61497 

Created Last Update 

1126/2015 12: 11 :05 AM 1126/2015 12: 11 :05 AM 

1/26/201512:11:17 AM 1126/201512:11:17 AM 



2/18/2015 

Account: 61497 

Rpt Seq: 7 

ProcessDescription 

Create Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

r 
,I 

Queued Items for 2014-P2A 

Citizens for Fair' Employment Opportunities 

Status Submitter Created Las/Update 

Page 1 

Processing Complete 

Processing Complete 

61497 

61497 

1/26/2015 12:11:29 AM 1/26/2015 12:11:29 AM 

1/26/2015 12:11:38 AM 1/26/2015 12:11:39 AM 

EXHtsrr~\lo_,;...C o;;.....;;o..-.¥ ...... 4) .... 



2/18/2015 

Account: 6149 7 

Rpt Seq: 9 

ProcessDesc1 iption 

Create Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

Queued Items for 2014-P4 Page 1 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

Status 

Processing Complete 

Processing Complete 

Submitter 

61497 

61497 

Cfwted Last Update 

1/26/2015 12:12:02 AM 1/26/2015 12:12:02 AM 

1/26/2015 12:12:12 AM 1/26/2015 12:12:12 AM 



/ 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, 

Snite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921~0783 

October 7, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, I reasurer 
Citizens fo1 Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20'h St, Unit #690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969 

RE: Case No.: FEC 14-285; Respondent: Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

Deai Mr Zuniga: 

On September 2, 2014, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations.. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106,07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent, Citizens for Fair Employment Oppmtunities, is a 
political committee registered with the Division of Elections 
Respondent failed to timely notify the filing officer that it had no 
reportable activity and, therefore, would not be filing a report on 
the presc1ibed reporting date for each of the following reporting 
periods: 

• 2014P2 
• 2014 P2A 
• 2014 P3 
• 2014 P4 

Section 106,19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, Citizens for Fair Employment 
Opportunities, a political committee registered with the Division of 
Elections, or a person acting on its behalf, falsely repmted or 
deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, when it failed to file reports on the prescribed 
reporting date for each of the following reporting periods: 

-~---------'-------------------------- ···------1"'1mim\l1T(T0707 



• 2014 P2 
• 2014 P2A 
e 2014 P3 
• 2014 P4 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances sunounding the allegations.. Your response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address. You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the 
report is mailed to you. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter I 04 or 106, Florida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 
mailed to you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
determining probable cause 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes .. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify 01 call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this Jetter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents, 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing. 

Under section 10625, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause.. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her 

-----a,1'ffilrr(8108) ---------· ·--



If you have any questions or need additional info1mation, please contact Cedric Oliver, the 
investigator assigned to this case 

Sincerely, 

an 

AMI/em 

·--- ----·--~---------·-"·--



Name: 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC REFERRAL FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

Account Number: 61497 

Chairperson: 

Treasurer: 

Michael Zuniga 

Michael Zuniga 

Registered Agent: Michael Zuniga 

The Division of Elections is referring this issue to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to Sections 106 .. 25, Section 106 .. 07(8)(d), and 106 .. 19(1 )(c), Florida Statutes. 
Section 106 .. 07(8)(d) Florida Statutes, requires the filing officer to notify the FEC of a 
political committees alleged failure to file reports as set forth in the notification 

In the alternative, Mr .. Michael Zuniga failed to notify the filing officer on the prescribed 
reporting date that no report was to be filed.. Late filing of the required waiver notice(s) 
reflect a deliberate failure to provide information to the filing officer as required by 
Section 106 .. 07(7), Florida Statutes 

Report(s): 

2014 P2 

2014 P2A 

2014 P3 

2014 P4 

.~ ., 

Sent By: Kristi Reid Bronson . , ,~ h 
Date: August 29, 2014 V' • 

ejr 

OOOOf'l 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of Leon 

I ' 
' 

AFFIDAVIT 

Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly sworn, says: 

/ 
I 

' 

1. I am the Chief of the Bmeau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division}. In 
that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance reports .. 

2 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including information obtained from 
review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian 

3.. I am oflegal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein 

4 Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities (61497) is a political committee registered with 
the Division On February 26, 2014, Mr Michael Zuniga filed the DSDE 5 and 6 with 
the Division of Elections indicating that Mr. Zuniga was the chairperson and the treasurer 
for the committee (See attached documents and acknowledgment letter..) 

5 . The 2014 P2 campaign treasurer's report was due on July 11, 2014 At the time the 2014 P2 
report was due, Mr .. Zuniga was the treasurer. 

6. On July 14, 2014, the Division mailed Mr. Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P2 campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attached letter}. 

7. On July 30, 2014, the Division mailed Mr Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P2 campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attached letter) 

8 The 2014 P2A campaign treasurer's report was due on July 18, 2014. At the time the 2014 
P2A report was due, Mr Zuniga was the treasurer. 

9 On July 21, 2014, the Division mailed Mr Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P2A campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attached letter) 

10.. On July 30, 2014, the Division mailed Mr Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P2A campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attached letter) 

INV03S (5/00) Occo(~"' , .. ..:.. 



( / 

I 
' 

11 The 2014 P3 campaign treasurer's report was due on July 25, 2014 At the time the 2014 P3 
report was due, Mr. Zuniga was the treasurer .. 

12 On July 28, 2014, the Division mailed Mr. Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P3 campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attached letter}. 

13 The 2014 P4 campaign treasurer's report was due on August 1, 2014 At the time the 2014 
P4 report was due, Mi Zuniga was the treasurer 

14 On August 4, 2014, the Division mailed Mr. Zuniga notifications that the 2014 P4 campaign 
treasurer's report had not been filed (See attached letter).. 

15. On August 8, 2014, the Division mailed Mr. Zuniga final notification with delive1y 
confirmation that the 2014 P2, 2014 P2A, 2014 P3, AND 2014 P4 repotts had not been filed 
(See attached letter with delivery confitmation). 

16 As of August 29, 2014, Citizens for Fair Employment Oppo1tunities has failed to file the 
2014 P2, 2014 P2A, 2014 P3, AND 2014 P4 reports 

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signatu2e of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 2 
of August, 2014. 

Print, Type, mp Co7ssioncd Name of Notary 

Public /~ 
Personally Known __ fi':;Y~ J:>B.MVNARD "'»"' MY COMMISSION f FF 115466 t.i, i - EXPIRES: May 16, 2018 

'l~· :· ' Bondod111NNo"'YPutlic-

JNV03S (5/00) 



REGISlERED AGENT 
STATEMENT OF APPOINTMENT 

(Section 106 .. 022, F S ) 

l?.J Original A;>po1"11ment 0 Diar.ge of App<>ntment 

0 Oiarge of Mai;ing Address D Dia.,ge of f'hyS:cal Add-ess 

J! :'1:.: i, _ .. , Lt ; 
~ .... u,:; OF·£.·· ·, · · '!t. , t .. ' ", ., -........ ; 11.!1JS 

Registered Agent and Office lnfonnation 
Name 
Michael zu11lf@ ••.. -
street Address 

Telephone 
4074709{)05 ----·-··----·--------·--'""""'-'"'-===--------1 

7706 Holgpaw Ave 

City I FSLlllte 
Fort Pierce 

l-'-.;;;.;.:..:=;;;._---·····'"•"'••· .. ·----------'----
M3iling Address 

7706 Hol9paw Ave 

~-~o_rt f!_erce ______________ b18_1e __ 

Zip Code 

·-·-···--·····-- 3495L. ______ _ 

Zip Code 
34951 

..,,,,,_,m, I am familiar v.i1l1 and accept the obligation& of the position as set 
:1Y!d!IO'~J(lts:tand that I may resign this appointment by exei: uting a written 

e appli!; able filing officer . 

1 /2/2014 
--------·········--·---
Date 

Fonner ered Agent and Office Information (for changes only) 
----·-··-·-··· .. -----.. ·------! 

Name Telephone 

Street Address 

··-·--·--·--------· ~-----------------····"··--
State Zip Code 

Committee or Organization lnfonnation 
I---·-·-··--------------------······----·---·------·-

Name of Committee or Organization 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities ·---·-···········-·1---"-······--Teleohone 
4074709{)05 
ZiP Code 

32969 

Street Address 
8500 20th st Unit# 69047 4 
City 
Vero Beach l~te 

-····----··-·-·····---·-------·---· ..... ________ _ 

Michael Zuniga 1 /2/2014 ·-----··-----·--
Printed Name of Chairper$Oll Date 

Form OS-DE 41 (revise<l 61111 

OCC004 



RECEl 1 ~· 
j" ,''" ~ A ·."" 1- , '... ~ • ... , ~· f 

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN ffiEASURER 
.,r_. "I If ' ~ I . . ~ I: 

ANO DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN Z014 FEB 26 Ml 10: 06 
DEPOSITORY FOR 

POLITICAL COW.UTTEES " . . . ' ... ~ .. ' . ' . 
·1 yi:.:·n'· o- ... , ...... .1-

tS.Cbon9 106 011t1) and 106 021t1t, F S.} ,,,1 :..,., I, 1:- Cl.~.'·~!Oi!S 

CHECK lll'PROPRIATE aox OFFl(;E use OHL y 

1?$1 °""'".al Apooin:Monl ()I Tr .. wrt< D Re1~>omt..,.nl ()I T ,._...,.., D ~yT,,..w•r 
1 Co-tlmi:ee or OrgM>iZabC>n 2-61!~ 

Cni.zens for Fair Employment Opportunities (407 ~ 476900.5 -- ... -····---···--··-·-- ..•.. ·-· ,. .... -- ·-
3 NM!<! cl TteS!UW or Deouty ~reasve< 4 E."'4 ; f opcllY' .SI > 5. ~ele~ OplU:t'SI) 

Mld'lael Zuniga Michael Zuniga@hve com I I ___ ,.. .... _ ... ·-·--·-······- --......... - ........ . .... 
e. ~!al ling Add'1!55 

8500 20th St. Unit# 690474 ........ ___ , ·-···-·-·· --·-·- ... ........ 
7 Sreet Add~s 

Vero Beach, FL 32969 ___ .,. __ .. 
-····--·· ..... ---- ····-· 

S Tr-. fol1°"""9 "an~ .. ~H "'"" OM19...-.a<1 85 ll'e 1Z PrlmMY Oepo$*>ry D Seeoncbry~ 
1.-........ - ...... --·-·---· -· - --

9 Na-1e o' Ba....: 1: Street AOdress 

Chase Bank, N.A. 3120 S. Kirkman Rd .. L....., _____ --- ·- --- . 
11 C":/ 12 Sta!i: 13 Zip Cooe 

Orlando Florida 32811 

14 s :;rll11J1!;>K:1' .. '""'911 15 Na-.e o' Chsr.-v.ri :'Pril": or lyPe) 

IX Michael Zuniga 

Carr)ODiqp- Treasurer's Acceptance of Anpointment 

I Michael Zuniga do re'l!Oy w.:a!P1 t-.e ePOOint->ent llS ... - i5.-tJ6t ?ir1nr & . ypt ·-·--- -
11'*.t.,_,,.., or deo..'Y lrus..- for ·--~!lizens for Fair Employmenl Opportun~~es ·--·---

(CC'""11""1mo!-: or =:"'9antzator 

ACCEPTANCE Of' APPOINTMENT AHO lHAT THE F S ~T/D ARE . . _ ..... """"'""""-'"" """"''''"' ""'""" """'-~'~' 
112/2014 x ~· ------· 

lY.o?e ~' n ·- T""9Suret 

OS-OE 6 IR.,... 7tt0} 
· 0 onV. \. -... ..._ oc .. -



( 

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION 
OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE 

(PLEASE TYl"E) 

1 Full N.am& of ComtnillH 

Cr:izens for Fa:r Employment Opportu·ll~1es <4C7i 476-9005 
-------..... - ·- -.. ---... ----·--·-·---~---·--·----· 

Mailing A()dress (include city state and zw cooe I 

8500 20th st t.n t# 6904 7 4 Vero Beacn F"L 32969 

1----·---·-----------·---·-----·--·------f 
S11001 Ad<Jress (i11t:lude C>ty stale aotl DP code) 

8500 20th st Lint# 690474 Vero Beac'l FL 32969 

2 Affillaled Of Conneetld 0~1niatlont (includet other committees of c0111inuou1 exillttnce 111d polllk:il 
commmoe1) __ ...... _____ ..................... --....... , ....... _ ... __ , ............ -._ .............. - ....................... _, __ ........... - --... ·--·· ... ···-·-· .. ·--.. ·--·--·---·-

t-cyng ol Affol&aled 01 
Relationship C<:l'lf1€ded Or9;mization Mailing Addre!>S ___ , ---- ·-----···-·,··--·-··--... - ... _ -·-·--------· 

"Jone None 

3 .. Area Scop& and Jurildi<:lion of 11'1& Comnittee 

Pol1~1cal comm1:::ee formed to soonsor constitutional amendmen~. 
4 N-.ture of Organization or Organlntion'1 Special lnlel'"e$1 (e g ..• medk:il. teg11I, education. e-tc} 

:..cgal Ernployrncnt and Hinr.g practices 

5 Identify by Name, Addre55 and Position. the Custodian of Books 11t1d Accounla (Include 1re..surer's n<ime) 
t-·~~--~~-~ ·--

f !JI Nome Mai11og Adoress Committee Title or Pos-[J()n ,___ __________ _ 
V1::hacl Zun ga 

OS.OE 5 (Rev. 05106) 

·---·--.. ------+---------------
7706 Holcpaw Ave Fo1t Pierce FL 

34951 
c~istocian of Books anc 
Accour;ts C.,airpersor: .. 
Treasu·er 

(conlinued Oil revecR 'iide) 



6 li$t by Nillne, Addre5$ and Position. Other Principal Offic;el'$. Including Offic:ef'S and Ml!IOO°'" of the 
Finance Committee. tf Arly (Include chairman's name) ---·---------------------... --... -·---·--·----·-·-· 

MRmllQ Addr11n __ .. _________ ....... __ ,,_, __ _ 
\Jor.e None None 

7 Li&t by Niimi. Addreu. Olflct Sought 1nd P1rty AfllllMion Eich Clltld~t or Olher lndlvldu1I lhlt thll 
CommltlH 11 SuP90f1ing lit none, please indicate) 

.. 

----------- - ·----~-----~· ---···-·--·-----··-·-·------~·--···-····- .. -·-·---·--------
f \JI Name M;i1iing A();lress Ottioe Sought P(llty 

--·---·-·--·· .. ·-.. --. ···-·········--·-------..... ·--···----··----1-------------

\Jor.e None Nore None 

8 List Any issues this Commlnee is Supporting:Fa1r Employment Opcorturnty Amendment of 20· 5 

List Any Issues this Committee is Opposing: 
None 

9 II lhl1 Commlttllil i1 Supporting lht EnUro nckot ol 1 Pariy. Glvo Namo of P•rty 

\Jore 

·10 In the Event of Dissolution, What Disposition will be Made of Residual Funds? 

, · - ·· _,n tn tJ,...n_O,n~1! "'""''""~•inn 

11. List all Banks. Slfely Oeposlt Boxtt. °'Other Dfll)Olitolies Used tor Committee Funds __ .. ___ ._ .. ________ ... 
N;Jme of Bank or Oepoo11ory & Accounl Number Mailing Address ._ ________ _;, _ __:__: _____ ,, ___ ,_j. __ . ___ ·------'--'------·-·-

Crase Bank "'>l A 3120 S Kirkrran Rd. 
C'!ando fl 32835 

12 List all Reports Requi!W to be Filed by this Committee with Federal Officials ;md the Names. Addre55es 
and Positions ot Suell Officials. If Any 

~·--·-····-·····----~-----.. ····--··-·--
R"pa<1 Till" L---- Oatfl5 R9Qt•Dd to Ile F1loo Ni>ma & Prnwb<ln of Olf•clal Madin\'.! Acldr<1ss -·----l---_;,----··--·· L .. -·-·-------------

\Jore Ncr.e None None 

ST ATf or fLORIOA CRAN GE. COUNTY 

L ---f
1
v'j 1.'.J (._..~h~1.>o~f----1./ __ ·~2.a., ,_,1vi"'4:;5~, ~---- certify Illa! the intormation in tr.s S1a1ement of .. 

:1NZ300::::.:.:~~/ __ ... _~----· -
-· Sign;i~~n of Polot>c31 Comm•ttee 

1/2/2014 ---------·-·-----03te 

.......... occ(nJ•.•s .... • 
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REGISTERED AGENT 
STATEMENT OF APPOINTMENT 

: Se:tior 1 :2 02: := 5 · 

[?.] ~n~ '"IS t.;::>pc .. t."'e-"lt 0 : ·sr-2= :i·• ;,,:)CC- 'lt'"'e": 

0 ~ "sr··~ :>: \'s '1{; ,;.:;:tre:s 0 : -sr9~ :i ::.'"!~; ·:.E AJc .. =ss 

~ .: .• i ,; 
I ;O:.:r. .. ,) 

-----·---··---·---------------------... 
Registered Agent and Office Information 

Harie Telephore 
4074709{){)5 Michael Zuniga 

Street Acdress 
7706 Holqpaw Ave 
C~J 

-----------.. ·----···----·-------·-··· 

Fort Pierce 
"'"'-'"'------ I F

SLta:e ::'.io :;ooe 
--~---·-····------···"·-----34_9_5! ____ , ______ _ 

.~;.) :.OGe 
34951 

---·-··--·----"···-·-----·--·~··••¥ 

3/2/2014 
Date 

~ istered Agent and Office lnfonnation (for changes only) 
-L-----···-· ··-· -··-··· .... ·-----·· .. ·---·--·····---

Telept or-e 

Street A~·:Jress 

c ,~--·-·-·-·-·-·-----··-.. ·--·-- -··- Jsla:;--··-----······ ·--·-::_::o;;··----·------ ~~--

Committee or Organization lnfom1ation 
------ .. ·----·-·-··---- ···--------·····--·····----·----· 

Na1"'1e of Cor'!1nttee or Or~a'li.:atior 

Citizens fo~.fa.ir Empl_Qyment Opportuf}ities --···-1-·---···-···------·--· Street .l: .. od,.ess 
8500 20th st Unit# 6904'7 4 
c 1:,1 
Vero Beach 

Printed Name of Chairperson 

Form DS .. OE.41!revised6!11) 

__ _.... ... -···-·"'"'t__--· 
....... --... -·-

Teleohore 
4074769UOS 

3/2/2014 
---·---···-------

Date 

Oc<110(~~ 
r \_, •• ', l.J" 



APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
ANO DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 

DEPOSITORY FOR 
POLITICAL COMMITTEES 

I Sections 106 .. 011(1Jand106.021(11 F. S l 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

- F:rcr-... 11)1 .... - c: l 1 1. - ,,., .... -... [··• . ·.. !( . . ·· I I 

2014 f1AR _
6 

. . 
lii19:4 7 

'• '~ '·~ 
· 1:...1i/S 

; 407 476 9005 
-------·-·-·--··---- ----·-·---·----+-------

Michael Zuniga Michael.Zuniga@livecorn 
---··---·-·-.. ·--·---· 

8500 20th St Unit# 690414 ------·-·--·--·-------

Vero Beach. FL 32969 

OFFICE USE or.LI' 

-·-·----·····---··--·--- " --··-·--··---····-·-----···----·--····· ·--··-·"·---··----···-----·--·----"""" 
[K Primary Depository [J Secondary Depository 

11 : ::. 1~ S:ate 12 :. :J (:c-cg: 

l-lorida 

/ __ .. _sCiln:I . .pifi'tjji-Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment 

Michael ZU?iiga 

Citizens f~r Fair Employment Op~ortuniti~-~----------·-
cor-1r,:t,;;. ~-r o·gi.,·z:rt o~ 

3 ·2:2014 x 
OS-DE 6 IRev mo1 
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,.... _ 
~r: .. -~ 

:fr#JP~iv STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION 
l.1 ... : t'),~Qlf~I.· 

20f~ffAR-5 
'··'t 4 ;' : 

OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE At1 9: 4 7 
{PLEASE TYPE) 

, I I \I , ~ . . " . '' ' ., . ., Of .:: • • ,.. .. .,. , I " 
"·:..:.:. 1. i/Q.i..j~· 

• . .,; 

1 full Name ot Committee I (! cpllor <1 

(:.i:i2(JJ" t.:. -· ,. 
~>1p "'v11crt :::; r.; ::iort.ni:ics 1' -1 :~ ;' ::1 ' ,;" ~-~)f): .. : ~ fr· . rJ .. , .. 

·-··---·-···-··-·-··-··--·-···--·-----·--····-·-··--·--·---···---·----··--····---····---·--.. -·-···-···-·--· ....--·--··· ···-·-
Mf.l1lino r,c:Jr<'.ls5 1inc11,,j~, c ti St:J10 .;:ir d ;:·i(' ').')(:(~: 

r:. ~; ,.~() 2~~t'1 s: t. r t# (j~)~;.t.,r ~ \.\~'"!') 13,,, "1'"1 , ... c .,,. :"L ~.2~fj\;1 

>----·--···-·--.--·-·-·--·-·,.-·--·-·-··· .. ---·--·--·· ---··--·""" ________ ---·-··---··--·--·-·····-·-.------· 
~~t 1:;et :~d:Jr-::is:; 11 ll:l1.Jt:~ :.:it·, ::~nl~ ~"ti.: L1t1 :::;.Jn:1 

;:.~; ::1.J 2:~t1 s: l.f' t# 6 ~,.t;; ~-: ·' I. \.,'C""O [.:JaC'l :-L :;2si1:;~) 

2 Affiliated or Connected Organizations (includes other committees o1 conlinuous existence and political 
con1m1ttces1 

.. --·--·-·--·-----...... ----'-·-·· ____ ,,._ .. ____ ,_, .. __ , __ , .•... , .. _. _________ .. _ --······· .. ·-·-·-·-·--·-------·-------
~~~·n)}(.! :::"' i\t'1I :1:1.~·!·~ c,.1 

~ ·~<r 11 · P.':~~,:t (~· r~~.:1r·1i;'H1i ·:1r t.10 ir ;i i>.:!dr,;" R·~l:=.tti!·i·1~t ·ir: 

''\,~Jr c· '~c ·1c '~er c 

3 Area Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee 
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RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

March 7, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Chairperson 
Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
7706 Holopaw A venue 
Fort Pierce, Floiida 34951 

Dear Mr Zuniga: 

KENDETZNER 
Secretary of State 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Organization and Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository fo1 Citizens for Fair Employment 
Opportunities, which were placed on file in ow office on March 6, 2014. This information 
appears to comply with the requirements of Section 106.03, Florida Statutes, and the name of this 
organization has been placed on ow· active committee list as a political committee 

Campaign Treasurer's.Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on April 10, 2014 The report will cove1 the 
pe1iod of March 1-31, 2014 (M3) All political committees that file repo1ts with the Division of 
Elections are required to file by means ofthe Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS) 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and the committee's user identification numbe1. The 
enclosed sealed envelope contains the committee's initial password. Once you have logged in 
using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign·· 
on The chairperson, campaign treasur·er, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting this 
password from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the 
Division is notified that your credentials have been compromised 

EFS Website Address: https://efS.dos .. state fl us 
Identification Number: 61497 

QCC'Ol2 
Division of Elections 

R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
850.245.6200 • 850.245.6217 (Fax] electlon .. dos .. state .. fl.us 

PT'omoting Florida's History and Culture VivaFlorida .. org 
FLO~, 
*Hl\'5'11 •'-I I)* -41 
ElECTIONS 
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Michael Zuniga, Chairperson 
March 7, 2014 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
info1mation.. The enclosed sealed envelopes contain your confidential pin numbers. 

Each political committee chairperson is required to provide the Division of Elections with 
confidential personal information that may be used to allow access in the event that the password 
is forgotten or lost. When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box 
where you pick a question (such as What is your mother's maiden name?) and supply an answer. 
All passwords and answers to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by 
Divi~ion staff and given out over the phone Please notify the Division if your credentials have 
been compromised .. 

Timely Filing 

All reports must be completed and filed through the EF S not later than midnight, Eastern Standard 
Time, of the due date Reports not filed by midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the due date are 
late filed and subject to the penalties in Section I 06.07(8), Floiida Statutes In the event that the 
EFS is inopeiable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no late1 than 
midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the first business day the EFS becomes operable .. No fine 
will be levied during the peiiod the EFS was inoperable 

Any political committee failing to file a report on the designated due date is subject to a fine of 
$50 per day for the first 3 days and, thereafter, $500 per day for each day, not to exceed 25% of 
the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the pe1iod covered by the late repo1t 
However, for the reports immediately preceding each p1imaxy and general election, the fine shall 
be $500 per day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, fo1 
the period covered by the late repo1t 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's repo1t filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the chairperson and campaign treasurer and such persons axe subject 
to the provisions of Section I 06 07(5), Florida Statutes. 



Michael Zuniga, Chai1person 
March 7, 2014 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistance 

/ 

l 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data en!Iy, and 
submission of repo1ts.. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280. 

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of 
Elections' website at http://elections.myflorida.com. It is your responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 2014 Political Committee 
Handbook, 2014 Calendar of Reporting Date.s, and Rule 18···2.017, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional infonnation. 

Sincerely, 

°'~~ Or ,Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/ddb 

Enclosures 

OCC01.4 
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FLORIDA DEP ART.MENT OF STA TE 
Ken Detzner· 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

July 14, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 
Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr. Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, which was due July 1 l, 2014, has not been received. 

Section 106 .. 0'7(8)(b), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of the failure 
to file this report and that a fine will be assessed of $50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter $500 
per day, although a fine cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report. However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and 
general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine.. Fines must be paid 
to the filing officer within 20 days of receipt of the payment due notice 

Please be advised, however, that failure to file a campaign treasure1's report may constitute a violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, independent ofthe automatic fine violation referenced above Therefore, if 
you fail to file a report the division will tum the matter over to the Florida Elections Commission 

Section 106 265(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose a civil penalty 
up to $1,000 per count for each willflll violation of Chapter J06. 

Jfyou have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~ ~ --l ~-,R.~I ~-R 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

OCCO.l.5 



( 
' ( 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ST ATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretmy of State 

DlVISJON OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

July 30, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, T reaswer 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vem Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, due July 11, 2014, has not been received .. 

Section 106.0'7(8)(b ), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of 
the failure to file a report. 

The first notice of the failure to file the above mentioned report was mailed, via regular mail, to the 
address on file with om office on July 14, 2014.. As of this date, we do not show a record of 
receiving this report .. 

If the report is not filed via the Division's electronic filing system within 14 days of ieceipt of this 
notice, this matter will be refoned to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 
106.265(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission, upon finding a willful 
violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, to impose a civil penalty up to $1,000 per count 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

a') A,~-:J?<-~ ~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

OCCOlG 
The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronaugh Street • Tallahassee FL 32399·-0250 • (850) 245-6240 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

July 21, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 
Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 

8500 20th Stl'eet, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr. Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's rep01t, which was due July 18, 2014, has not been received .. 

Section 106.07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of the failure 
to file this report and that a fine will be assessed of$50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter $500 
per day, although a fine cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report, However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and 
general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% ofthe total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine Fines must be paid 
to the filing officer within 20 days ofreceipt of the payment due notice 

Please be advised, however, that failure to file a campaign treasurer's report may constitute a violation of 
Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced above Therefore, if 
you fail to file a report the division will tum the matter over to the Florida Elections Commission 

Section I 06 265( I), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose a civil penalty 
up to $1,000 per count for each willfol violation of Chapter 106 .. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

~ A.~·~l~-~-~-
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

"C"O"' "'.' 'l..( ' .,_, ~1..- • 

The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399·-0250 • (850) 245-6240 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 
Secretary of State 

DIVJSION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

July 30, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 
Citizens for Fait Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, due July 18, 2014, has not been received 

Section 106 .. 07(8)(b), Flo1ida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of 
the failure to file a report 

The first notice of the failure to file the above mentioned report was mailed, via regular mail, to the 
address on file with our office on July 21, 2014 .. As of this date, we do not show a record of 
receiving this repo1t. 

If the report is not filed via the Division's electronic filing system within 14 days ofreceipt ofthis 
notice, this matter will be referred to the Florida Elections Commission fo1 fu1ther action Section 
106.265(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission, upon finding a willful 
violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, to impose a civil penalty up to $1,000 per count. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

~~/~~~~--
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

0CCOlS 
The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detmer 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

July 28, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 
Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, which was due July 25, 2014, has not been received. 

Section 106.07(8){b), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of the failure 
to file this report and that a fine will be assessed of $50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter $500 
per day, although a fine cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichevet is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report However, for the reports immediately preceding each prima1y and 
general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report 

Once your repott is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine Fin es must be paid 
to the filing office1 within 20 days of receipt of the payment due notice. 

Please be advised, however, that failure to file a campaign treasurer's report may constitute a violation of 
Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced above fherefote, if 
you fail to file a report the division will tum the matter over to the Florida Elections Commission. 

Section 106.265( I), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose a civil penalty 
up to $1,000 per count for each willful violation of Chapter I 06. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

~)A·~~~_, 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bui~au of Election Records 

OCC019 



August 4, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Treasurer 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Citizens for Fair Employment Opportunities 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vern Beach, FL 32969-2969 

Re: PAC 61497 

Dear Mr Zuniga: 

Your campaign treasurer's report, which was due August I, 2014, has not been received. 

Section l 06 .. 0 7(8)(b), Florida Statutes, requires that the filing officer immediately notify you of the failure 
to file this report and that a fine will be assessed of $50 per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter $500 
per day, although a fine cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and 
general election, the fine shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or 
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine. Fines must be paid 
to the filing officer within 20 days of receipt of the payment due notice .. 

Please be advised, however, that failure to file a campaign treasurer's report may constitute a violation of 
Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced above Therefore, if 
you fail to file a report the division will turn the matter over to the Florida Elections Commission 

Section l 06265(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the F Jorida Elections Commission to impose a civil penalty 
up to $1,000 per count for each will fol violation of Chapter I 06. 

lfyou have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280 

Kr·isti Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

eccozo 
The R A Grav Ruildine-Room 316 • 500 South Bronoueh Street • I allahassee FL 32399··0250 • !850\ 245 .. 6240 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT of STATE 
• 

RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: usPsTRACKJNG• 

&CUSTOMER 
RE.:CElPT 

August 8, 2014 

Michael Zuniga, Iteasurer for 

9114 9011 5981 8370 3037 02 
For Tracking or Inquiries go to USPS com 
orcatt 1 .. so0.222-1811 

Citizens for Fait Employment Opportunities ( 61497) 
8500 20th Street, Unit 690474 
Vero Beach, FL 32969 

Dear Mr Zuniga: 

KENDETZNER 
Secretary of State 

According to a review of the Division's records, the 01ganization referenced above has not filed the following 
reports: 

Year Rel!or·t Cover Period 

2014 P2 06/28/2014 - 07/04/2014 
2014 P2A 07/05/2014 - 07/11/2014 
2014 P.3 07/12/2014- 07/18/2014 
2014 P4 07/19/2014 - 07/25/2014 

The organization has previously been notified of the reports that are outstanding. Enclosed are copies of letters 
sent by the Division If the reports are not filed within 7 days of receil!t of this letter, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 106265(1), Florida Statutes, 
authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per violation. 

If you have any questions, please call the Help Desk at (850) 245-6240 

~::u~~~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Recmds 

KRB/EJR 

Enclosures 

Division of Elections 

~ R.A.. Gi·ay Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 ,,,. *f 
850 .. 245.6200 • 850 .. 245 .. 6217 (Fax} election.dos.state.fl.us FLORID.&:•~ 

VIVA FLORIDA .. 
Pmmoting Florida's History and Cultur·e VivaFlorida .. org El.ECTWNS •t 
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USPS com® - USPS Trnckin~( .. 

English C1,1stomer Service USPS Mobile 

IQ USPS.COM' 

USPS Tracking™ 

Tracking Number: 9114901159818370303702 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Foaturos: 

USPS Tracking ' 

DATE8 TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION 

August 11, 2014, 9:50 am Delivered VERO BEACH, FL 32968 

Your i1em wi"Js delitorDd at 9 50 am on August 11 2014 in VERO BEACH FL 32968 

August 11 2014 9:29am Sorting Complete 

August 11 2014 8:34 am Arrived at Post Office 

August 10 2014 5:43 am Departed USPS Facility 

August 9 2014 9.SOpm Arrived at USPS Facility 

August 8 2014 9:50 pm Departed USPS Facility 

August 8 2014 9:23 pm Arrived at USPS Facrnty 

Track Another Package 
What's your tracking (or receipt) number? 

LEGAL 

Pnv·1cy Policy 

Terms oflJS() 

FOIA 

Ne FEAR Act €.!£0 D<1t~ 

CUSPS.COM 

ON USPS COM 

GOV(ffnnltnt Sorv1C'lS > 

Buy St'.lnlPS .e. St·,o;.- ) 

Print '1 L'.lbol w11h PoSt(lgc > 

Customor So1\1ct> 

Dotov;;nng Sobhons to the L;i~t Mile 

Sito Index 

VERO BEACH FL 32966 

VERO BEACH FL 32966 

ORLANDO FL 32824 

ORLANDO FL 32824 

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 

TALLAHASSEE Fl 32301 

Track It 

ON ABOUT USPS COM 

AbN1t USPS Hom( ) 

Newsroom 

USPS S{.(\.1~-, J',l'.l1ts 

Forms & F·.1tilirnt.or s 

Careers 

QCC0'22 

Page 1of1 

Register I Sign In 

Search USPS com or Track Packages Subr 

Customer Service) 
Have questions? Wore hero to help 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updatos 

OTHER USPS SITES 

Bus1no!S Customc·r G.ltf.lWilV 

Poot:il lnspoctors 

Inspector G!.'nornl > 

Fostat l::Xf.lo!t'L' 

N:it10"i.il PO$t:ll M·.·su1 y, 

https://tools usps .com/go/I rackConfinnAction.action?tRef=fullpage&tLc= 1 &text28777= 8/15/2014 
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